
 

 

 

 
 
A Meeting of the SCHOOLS FORUM will be held virtually 
ON WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 5 March 2024 
 
Note: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and participate in the meeting virtually, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic Services: 
democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk  
 
The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:   
https://youtube.com/live/K0A3-_B-cBU?feature=share  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from 
the meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under 
the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
https://youtube.com/live/K0A3-_B-cBU?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green Borough 
• Play as full a role as possible to achieve a carbon neutral Borough, sustainable for the future.  
• Protect our Borough, keep it clean and enhanc
[...]
esilient. 

• Maximise opportunities to secure funding and investment for the Borough. 
• Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Schools Representatives 
Maintained Schools 
Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary  
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary  
Nicky Taylor Dickens Headteacher – Willow Bank Infant 
Vacancy  
 
Academies 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary (The 

Keys Academy Trust) 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning Cof E Primary (The Keys 

Academy Trust) 
Brian Prebble - Chair Primary Academy Head – Rivermead Primary (Bellevue 

Place Education Trust) 
Corrina Gillard Primary Academy Head – Emmbrook Infant (The Circle 

Trust) 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School (The Agape Multi-

Academy Trust) 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School (The Circle Trust) 
Jenny Comber Academy Head - Bohunt School (Bohunt Education Trust) 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School (The Forest School 

Academy Trust) 
Debra Briault – Vice-Chair Secondary Academy School Representative (The Circle 

Trust) 
Vacancy (x3) Academy Primary School 
Special Schools 
Sara Attra Special School Head – Addington School 
Iain Thomas PRU Head – Foundry College 
Early Years 
Kerrie Clifford Nursery Head - Ambleside Centre (Maintained) 
Ian Morgan Early Years Representative 
Wokingham Borough Council 
Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 
Post 16 Education 
Paul Gibson Headteacher - Maiden Erlegh School 

 
 



 

 

 
Schools Forum Task and Finish Groups Membership 

 
Schools Block 
Derren Gray - Head Piggott School (Chair) 
Brian Prebble - Head Rivermead Primary 
Corrina Gillard - Head Emmbrook Infant 
Chris Coniam – School Business Manager Bulmershe School 
Carol Simpson - School Business Manager Colleton Primary  
Julia Mead – Chief Finance Officer Keys Academy Trust 
Margaret Lucey – School Business Manager All Saints Primary 
 
High Needs Block 
Corrina Gillard - Head Emmbrook Infant  
Sara Attra - Head Addington Special School 
Raj Arava - School Business Manager Foundry College 
Debra Briault – Chief Operating Officer Circle Trust 
 
Early Years 
Ian Morgan - Director Little Ducklings Day Nursery 
Kerrie Clifford - Head Ambleside Nursery 
Karen Edwards - Manager Acorns Day Nursery 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
35    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
36    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 
2024. 

7 - 16 

 
    
37    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
    
38   None Specific 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT MARCH 

2024 
To receive and consider a report containing details of the 
schools’ current financial position. 

17 - 20 

 
    
39   None Specific FINAL 2024/25 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK BUDGET 

To receive and consider the Final 2024/25 High Needs 
Block Budget report. 

21 - 28 

 
    
40   None Specific DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN / SAFETY VALVE UPDATE 

To receive a verbal update on the development of the 
DSG Management Plan and the Safety Valve 
Programme. 

Verbal 
Report 

 
    
41   None Specific 2024/25 FINAL EARLY YEARS BLOCK BUDGET 

To receive and consider the 2024/25 Early Years Block 
Budget report. 

29 - 38 

 
    
42    FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Forums work programme for the 
remainder of the academic year. 

39 - 40 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 237 8118 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2024 FROM 10.05 AM TO 11.40 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary (Maintained) 
Corrina Gillard Primary Head - Emmbrook Infant (The Circle Trust) 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 

(Maintained) 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary (The 

Keys Academy Trust) 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School (The Agape Multi-

Academy Trust) 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School (The Circle Trust) 
Jenny Comber Academy Head - Bohunt School (Bohunt Education Trust) 
Debra Briault (Vice-Chair in 
the Chair) 

Secondary Academy School Representative (The Circle 
Trust) 

Nicky Taylor-Dickens Primary Headteacher - Willow Bank Infant (Maintained) 
Sara Attra Special School Head - Addington School 

 
Non School Representatives  

Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 

 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Graham Cadle, Assistant Director, Finance 
Ian Gough, Energy Manager 
Sarah Morgan, Assistant Director, Commercial Property 
Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner, Children's Services 
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant 
 
 
27 APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from the Chairman, Brian Prebble and Jamie 
Conran, Head of SEND. 
 
28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
  
Matters arising 
  
Early Years Task and Finish Group – this had now been set up and a meeting date 
agreed. 
  
Growth Fund error – this had now been amended in the report. 
  
Communication with schools and parents regarding SEND – a Communication Plan was 
being developed.  Schools Forum would be kept informed on its development. 
 

7

Agenda Item 36



 

29 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest was submitted. 
 
30 2023-24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
The 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report was presented by Katherine Vernon, Schools 
Finance Manager. 
  
There had been no major changes since the last report.  There was a small variance in the 
Growth Fund due to the reflection on the full year expected usage.  It was anticipated that 
£150k would be left in the Growth Fund if not called upon before the end of this financial 
year.  Therefore there would be less need to draw down from the Schools Block funding. 
  
There was still £19.7 million cumulative deficit in the year. 
  
The appendicies had been missed from the agenda and would be circulated to Schools 
Forum members as soon as possible. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The report be noted; and 
  
2)     The appendicies to the report would be circulated to Schools Forum members. 
 
31 SOLAR ENERGY REPORT  
Sarah Morgan, Assistant Director for Commercial Property shared a presentation and 
highlighted the following points: 
  
           WBC’s Capital investment in renewable energy at schools started in 2012; 
           This strategy was reinforced by the Climate Emergency declaration in 2019, which 

aimed to encourage the development of renewable energy and engagement with 
young people and promoting sustainable schools; 

           Over £4 million was invested in 55 school sites since 2012; 
           WBC considered these projects as ‘invest to save’, there was an expectation that the 

capital investment would be paid over a period of 25 years; 
           The change that was being proposed was driven by the context of raise in cost of 

energy prices; 
           WBC’s electricity’s contract had gone up by 47% over five years; 
           The change aimed to mitigate the circumstances of raising costs to schools and the 

Council, by retailing the solar energy produced by solar
[...]
d that more detailed information was needed in the contracts, 

including charging points and credits.  If schools had been overpaying since April, 
would they be refunded?  Also, multi-academy trusts needed this information as they 
were the ones who would sign the contract on behalf of their schools; 

           Ian Morgan asked if there was an opportunity for the Early Years sector to benefit 
from the Energy Team procurement service? 

           Ian Gough agreed to work with Ian Morgan about options for the Early Years sector; 
           Chris Connian asked for clarification in regard to the bill.  Ian Gough explained that 

the bills had been worked out on the basis of charging £0.17pence kWh.  Sarah 
Morgan clarified that bills would be different depending on schools having signed the 
contract or not; 

           Carol Simpson stated that her school had not received an energy bill since October.  
Ian Gough agreed to investigate. 

  
Councillor Bray suggested that the Energy Team work together with Debra Briault to 
ensure that the new contract contained the right information for schools. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The presentation would be circulated to Schools Forum members; and 

  
2)     New contracts would include more details, including different scenarios to make it 

clearer for each individual school. 
 
32 INCLUSION FUNDING  
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant presented the Inclusion Funding report 
and the Safety Valve update.  The following points were highlighted: 
  
           The fund was used to support children who did not quite reach the threshold for an 

Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP); 
           £150k was allocated to this fund by WBC and approved by Schools Forum each year; 
           Most of this fund (£110k) in the past few years had been passported to Addington 

School to support their outreach programme; 
           £40k had been under-utilised every year; 

10



 

           The feedback received 
[...]
her than supporting individual pupils on a one to one basis.  There was 
much support from schools for this model. 
  
Schools Forum were in support of this model of work. 
  
Jonathan Wilding shared a Safety Valve update presentation and highlighted the following 
points: 
  
           The programme had been running for nine months, and there had been much 

development in terms of early intervention and demand management; 
           The Vulnerable Learners Panel led to the development of the Inclusion Group; 
           The newly appointed Area SENCO was starting this week.  Three SENCOs would be 

recruited to work in this team one day a week; 
           The slides contained a list of the developments and activities undertaken in the year; 
           The DfE had given a lot of weight to Schools Forum’s decision to transfer 0.5% of the 

Schools Block to the HNB; 
           There was a movement in the right direction in relation to achieving a balanced 

budget; 
           There had been a 15% reduction in the requests for assessments.  Most request 

submitted by schools were being approved, most requests submitted by parents were 
being refused because it was believed that more help could be offered at early stages; 

11



 

           The process of scrutinising the cessation of EHCPs when a young person finished 
education was being strengthened to ensure that the EHCP ceased at the appropriate 
time; 

           Of note was the fact that now 51% of pupils with EHCPs were being supported in 
mainstream schools; 

           The number of EHCPs was now in line with the target; 
           The verbal DfE feedback had been positive, and it was anticipated that the DfE 

payments would continue to be received in accordance with the plan; 
           One of the challenges, was the fact that the DfE had not yet responded to WBC’s 

request to run the capital project for the two new free schools.  It was believed that 
WBC was best placed to run this project and ensure timeliness; 

           Another challenge was parental anxiety.  There was an increase in the number of 
mediation meetings and tribunals.  More work to enhance communication with parents 
was needed to change parental perception about the Safety Valve programme; 

           Work was being undertaken to ensure that more contribution from Health was 
received; 

           It was acknowledged that some waiting lists for Health services were very long, work 
was being undertaken with Health colleagues to address this issue. 

  
During the discussion of the item the following questions and comments were made: 
           Councillor Pittock asked for more information about the challenges in relation to 

unlocking the financial help from Health; 
           Jonathan Wilding explained that historically Wokingham had never received a high 

level of funding for the most complex cases.  Much work was being undertaken with 
Health colleagues to address this issue, and there were some signs of progress; 

           Debra Briault expressed concern that 97% of tribunals found in favour of parents.  
Jonathan Wilding explained that this was a national figure.  It was preferable to avoid 
tribunals.  There was an unbalanced view in favour of parental preference at tribunals, 
sometimes going against professional advice.  However, there was an increase in the 
number of cases going to tribunals; 

           Ming Zhang stated that great effort was being made to avoid tribunals and use 
mediation meetings instead.  Mediation meetings (prior to tribunals) would become a 
legal requirement from September 2024; 

           Sara Attra pointed out that not all mediation meetings could resolve the challenges.  
Many parents from outside Wokingham requested places at Addington, some of which 
through tribunal routes, and the school was full.  Those cases would not be resolved 
through mediation meetings and there was a risk in relation to sufficient school places 
for Wo
[...]
       Pupil Premium rates were increasing; 
           Schools would still get the Teachers Pay Grant to cover the increase in teachers’ pay 

and pensions; 
           The report contained the detail of each school allocation.  Some schools had received 

a reduction in funding due to a drop in pupil numbers.  Those schools affected had 
asked for a reduction in their Published Admission Number (PAN), which would help; 

           The report also showed each school’s contribution to the 0.5% transfer.  Those on the 
MFG were not contributing and secondary schools were contributing more. 

  
Upon being put to the vote, Schools Forum voted unanimously in favour of the proposed 
budget. 
  
RESOLVED that Schools Forum approves the 2024/25 proposed Schools Block Budget 
submission as presented in the report. 
 
35 2024-25 FINAL CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK (CSSB)  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2024/25 Final Central School Services Block. 
  
The final allocation for licences had not yet been received.  The table showed that 3% had 
been allocated for licences, and when the final figure was received this would be adjusted. 
  
This fund consisted of a contribution towards the services that were provided centrally to 
schools. 
  

13



 

Upon being put to the vote Schools Forum voted in favour of the proposed 2024/25 
Central School Services Block Budget.  Schools Forum would be informed of the final 
allocation at the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The 2024/25 Central School Services Block, as presented in the report, be approved; 

and 
  

2)     Schools Forum would be informed of the final allocation including licences. 
 
36 2024-25 DRAFT EARLY YEARS BUDGET  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2024/25 Draft Early Years Budget report. 
  
The Early Years Task and Finish Group would meet next week to work through the 
different models with the funding for the next year.   
  
The table in the report contained the allocations, including the funding for 9 months to 2 
year olds allocation for working parents and disadvantaged 2 year olds.  Because of this 
new funding the DfE required a head count every term to understand the take up. 
  
There was a requirement to passport 95% of the funding to providers, and approval would 
be sought to keep 5% to fund services given to providers at the March meeting. 
  
Ian Morgan informed that providers were requesting a unified rate for 2 year old working 
parents and disadvantaged parents, in order to make it easier for them to administrate it.  
There was agreement that unifying the rate was beneficial. 
  
Ming Zhang stated that the increase in funding for 2 years old was a significant 
development.  It was important to encourage parental take up and provide sufficiency of 
places, and this work required some added capacity. 
  
Kerrie Clifford expressed concern that disadvantaged parents would not be as well 
informed as working parents about the funding, and may end up taking up all the places 
available before the disadvantaged parents found out about their entitlement.  She 
wondered if there was merit in considering paying more for disadvantaged 2 year olds in 
order to encourage setting to hold places for them. 
  
Ian Morgan stated that with the changes in funding, most of the funding received would be 
from the government and not from the private sector - he considered this to be a risk.  
There would be a significant increase in administrative work load for settings. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
37 FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Forum considered and noted the Forward Programme of work and dates of future 
meetings as set out on Agenda page 41. 
  
 
38 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Schools Forum was informed that this was Katherine Vernon’s last meeting as she was 
leaving the Council. 

14



 

 
Members of Schools Forum expressed their gratitude to Katherine Vernon for her work 
over the years and wished her well in the future. 
 
 
……………………………………………………………………………
[...]
unt 95.00%

Positive (compliant) and Negative (non compliant) 0.37%

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Schools Forum Forward Plan 2024/25 
 
 

I 2022/23 Revenue Outturn Report 

I 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report 

I DSG Management Plan / Safety Valve Update 

I 2024/25 DSG Budget Update 

10th July 2024 

I 2024/25 Consultation Arrangements 
 

I 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report 

I DSG Management Plan / Safety Valve Update 6th November 2024 
I 2024/25 DSG Budget Update 

 
I 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report 

I DSG Management Plan / Safety Valve Update 

D 2024/25 Proposed Schools Block Budget submission 

C 2024/25 Final High Needs Block Budget 

D 2024/25 Draft Early Years Budget 

15th January 2025 

D 2024/25 Final Central Schools Services Block Budget 
 

I 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report 

I DSG Management Plan / Safety Valve Update 12th March 2025 
D 2024/25 Final Early Years Budget 

 

41

Agenda Item 42



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	36 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	38 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report March 2024
	Revenue Monitoring Apendix A

	39 Final 2024/25 High Needs Block Budget
	SCHOOLS FORUM

	41 2024/25 Final Early Years Block Budget
	SCHOOLS FORUM
	EY Budget 2024-25 Tables A  B (002)
	EY Budget 2024-25 Table C (002)

	42 Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 13 MARCH 2024 FROM 10.00 AM TO 11.00 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Brian Prebble (Chair) Primary Head - Rivermead Primary - Vice Chairman 
(Bellevue Place Education Trust) 

Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 
(Maintained) 

Amanda Woodfin Headteacher - Bulmershe  School (Corvus Learning Trust) 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning C of E Primary (The 

Keys Academy Trust) 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School (The Agape Multi-

Academy Trust) 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School (The Circle Trust) 
Jenny Comber Academy Head - Bohunt School (Bohunt Education Trust) 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School (The Forest School 

Academy Trust) 
Debra Briault (Vice-Chair) Secondary Academy School Representative (The Circle 

Trust) 
Nicky Taylor-Dickens Primary Headteacher - Willow Bank Infant (Maintained) 
Sara Attra Special School Head - Addington School 

 
Non School Representatives  

Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Assistant Director for Education and SEND 

 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Angela Blogg, Schools Finance Manager 
Al Moore, Finance Business Partner, Children's Services 
Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner, Children's Services 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant 
 
Others Present 
Councillor Prue Bray, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
39 APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Julia Mead. 
 
40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record. 
  
Matters arising 
Ian Morgan informed that he was getting a better rate from his current energy supplier than 
the rate offered by WBC, therefore he was not going to pursue the option offered by the 
Council. 
 
41 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

42 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT MARCH 2024  
Angela Blogg, the new Schools Finance Manager, was welcomed to the meeting. 
  
Al Moore, Finance Business Partner for Children’s Services presented the 2023/24 
Revenue Monitoring report. 
  
The schools financial position had not changed significantly since the last meeting of 
Schools Forum. 
  
There had been a revision of spend in the Growth Fund and £1.4m was being carried 
forward to next year. 
  
A deficit of £12.1m was being forecast, this represented a cumulative deficit of £19.6m.  
These numbers took into account the Safety Valve funding received from the DfE.  The 
pressure continued to be from the High Needs Block (HNB). 
  
The rate of increase in the number of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) was 
decreasing but the cost of plans was still higher than what was desired. 
  
There was a risk in relation to funding expected from Health.  The Council was aware of 
this risk and conversations were taking place at high levels to find a solution. 
  
During the discussion of the item the following comments and questions were made: 
  

      The Chairman asked when the funding from Health was expected to come through? 
      Ming Zhang, Assistant Director for Education and SEND explained that negotiation 

were taking place between senior leaders from the Council and Health Integrated Care 
Board (ICB).  This was being taken very seriously and it was work in progress.  
Schools Forum would be kept informed of any progress; 

      Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner explained that it was unlikely that the 
funding from Health would come through this year, but Officers were working hard to 
secure this funding as soon as possible.  The expected amount was around £900k. 

  
Schools Forum asked for an update at the next meeting on the progress of negotiations 
with Health. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The report be noted; and 

  
2)     Schools Forum will receive and update on the progress of negotiations with Health 

about funding. 
 
43 FINAL 2024/25 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK BUDGET  
Al Moore presented the Final 2024/25 HNB Block Budget report.  He explained that this 
had been a challenging budget to set.   
  
He highlighted the following points: 
  
          There was a requirement to pass an additional grant of 3.4% to special schools, PRUs 

and hospital school settings; 



 

          The hourly rates and bandings were being kept the same due to the financial 
pressures; 

          The budget was in line with the one submitted to the DfE, with the addition of the 0.5% 
Schools Block transfer and a top slice from the Early Years Budget; 

          It was hoped that the new resource spaces being created would help to offset some of 
the costs of misplacements; 

          It was hoped that the effect of the many measures being undertaken to contain cost 
would start to be felt later in the year; 

          The deficit position was now at £10.2m. 
  
Sara Attra asked if other local authorities were also not increasing their banding?  If 
Wokingham was not increasing its hourly rates, it would not be possible to increase the 
charge to pupils from other local authorities, the top up rates, and this could create an 
inequality. 
  
Al Moore was aware of this potential issue and was in discussions with colleagues about 
it.  He was going to do some research with his counterparts in other local authorities to 
gain a better understanding of the situation and would report back to Schools Forum. 
  
Members pointed out that independent and non-maintained schools were increasing their 
top-ups and uplifts, and part of the reason for the deficit was that this increase had been 
forecast to be lower than what it actually was.  It was not realistic to forecast a 2.5% 
increase when in reality independent schools would ask for more. 
  
Officers stated that the commissioning team was negotiating very hard to obtain the best 
possible rates. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)        The report be noted; and 

  
2)        Schools Forum would receive an update on the research about top-up and uplifting 

costs in neighbouring local authorities. 
 
44 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN / SAFETY VALVE UPDATE  
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant share a presentation and highlighted 
the following points: 
  
          Benchmarking of HNB spending was being undertaken; 
          Schools and the local authority were continuing to work in partnership to co-produce 

HNB spending plans; 
          The demand for EHCPs was on course with projections, but the financial pressures 

were not reducing as fast as expected; 
          The current banding system was based on hourly rates.  Many areas had moved away 

from this system as it offered limited flexibility around delivery arrangements; 
          There were 50 levels of banding with no consistency in the system; 
          The first level of funding in Wokingham started at £4k, this was much higher than in 

other areas; 
          There were fewer EHCPs per head of population in Wokingham, but the spend per 

head of population was higher than in other areas; 



 

          There were low levels of pupils receiving SEN support in schools, with inconsistencies 
in what different schools considered in their SEN register; 

          Wokingham was historically a low investor in early stages intervention.  It was 
recognised that intervening late was costing more money; 

          There was an uneven distribution of EHCPs in schools in the borough; 
          It was good that a high proportion of EHCPs were being supported in mainstream 

schools; 
          An effort was being made to review the banding system and make it simpler and 

fairer; 
          A new banding system had already been developed for Oakbank School, which would 

be used as framework for the review; 
           There was no new money in the system, so there would be some winers and losers, 

but there would certainly be more equity and fairness in the system; 
          The work was moving apace and had to be undertaken in partnership with schools; 
          Neighbouring authorities were keen to take places in the new specialist schools, so it 

was important to ensure that the process to ascertain which children needed the 
places in specialist schools and which children could be supported in mainstream 
schools was thorough; 

          It was hoped that the model would be ready by September; 
          Wokingham was still under the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) following the 2019 

SEND Area Inspection; 
          In relation the development of the new SEND Strategy, two workshops with Health 

had been held which were helpful.  The sign off was expected to take place in June. 
  
Phil Sherwood asked what would happen with current EHCPs in relation to the change 
from hours led to needs led focus.  Jonathan Wilding explained that this was still to be 
modelled, but there would not be any drastic changes as this would not be beneficial.  Any 
changes would be agreed in partnership with schools. 
  
Phil Sherwood stated that that there was a general understanding amongst school leaders 
that a change was needed in order to guarantee financial sustainability in the future. 
  
Amanda Woodfin, stated that her school had a high number of pupils with EHCPs and 
offered to join the group discussions.  Officers welcomed her offer. 
  
Sara Attra stated that Addington School had a simple banding system that worked very 
well.  However, she expressed concern over the high number of tribunals relating to pupils 
from other local authorities, which could result in places going to out of borough pupils.  
She stated that schools currently did not have any legal support to prepare for these 
tribunals, and this was a risk in the system.  She suggested that legal support should be 
given to schools to prepare for tribunals.  It was important to make sure that the places 
being created would serve Wokingham pupils primarily. 
  
Kerrie Clifford stated that more work was needed in relation to helping parents understand 
the changes and that the best way to support a child may not necessarily be in the form of 
1-1 assistance.  She believed that there were inconsistencies with the advice being given 
by case workers.  She worried that these issues could cause more tribunal cases. 
  
Jonathan Wilding explained that there had been a lot of churns in the SEND Team staffing 
recently, this was now stabilising.  He agreed that enhancing communication with parents 
was essential. 
  



 

Ming Zhang informed that the service was currently reviewing the Legal services 
commission, he would feed back to the Commissioning Team the comments raised for 
consideration in this review. 
  
Members thanked Jonathan Wilding for his presentation and asked that it be shared with 
the secondary and primary schools federations.  Officers agreed to share the presentation 
with school leaders.   
  
Liz Woodards noted that hourly rate had not changed, however staff salaries was 
increasing (by 20% in the last 2 years and an expected 4% or more this year), and this 
would put pressure on schools’ budgets.  Officers acknowledged the difficulties and the 
budget pressures on schools. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The DSG Management Plan and Safety Valve update be noted; and  

  
2)         The presentation would be shared with primary and secondary school leaders. 
 
45 2024/25 FINAL EARLY YEARS BLOCK BUDGET  
Al Moore presented the 2024/25 Final Early Years Block Budget report. 
  
A key change was the new entitlement for 2 year-olds and nine month olds. 2024.  The 
new rates were as stated in the report contained in the Agenda. 
  
The Task and Finish Group met in December and agreed that to a 4.75% top slice.   This 
equated to a contribution of £333K to the HNB.  The total cost of the service was £545k. 
  
Ian Morgan suggested that the report should include the compliance on each top slice 
collum.  Al Moore agreed to look into that. 
  
Ian Morgan pointed out that it was important to monitor the activity in this Block, as the 
amount of money would increase in the next few years and the ability to top slice and help 
the Early Years HNB would change. 
  
Upon being put the vote, Schools Forum unanimously voted to approve the 2024/25 Early 
Years Budget. 
  
RESOLVED That the 2024/25 Early Years Budget, as set out in the report be approved. 
 
46 FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Forum considered and noted the Forward Programme of work and dates of future 
meetings as set out on Agenda page 41. 
  
The membership update was added to the July meeting. 
  
  
……………………………………………………………………………………………… 
  

Actions following Schools Forum on 13 March 2024 
  
           To receive an update on the progress of negotiations with Health about funding. 



 

           To receive information about the top-slicing uplift in relation to neighbouring local 
authorities. 

           In relation to the Early Years report - to include the top slice for each work stream. 
           To add Schools Forum Membership Update to the July meeting. 
  
  
  


